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MATRIX ENERGY, LLC
P.O. Box 271309
Ft. Collins, CO 80527
Phone: $70-282-1211
Fax: 970- 282-1233

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

Junhe 1, 2011

RE:  Notice of 318A e Weli Proposal
Codell/Niobrara — (New) Weli
Well Name: Kuettel 14-10-25
Section 14, TSN, RE65W
Weid County, Colorado

Te whom it may concern:

RECEIVED
JUN D7 200

@%iﬁz% #

Wy o

Matrix Energy, LLC {"Matrix") intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant
to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation

Commission ("COGCC").
Additional information for this well:

1. Welibore Spacing Unit

The wellbore spacing unit well be comprised of the SW¥%SW of Section 10, SEWSEY of
Section 9, NWYNW!4 of Section 15 and the NEV4NEY of Section 16 in TSN, R65W as depicted
on the enclosed plat. The working interest attributable to the Codeli/Niobrara formations in the
contributing 40 acre quarter-quarter section well be utilized to determine the interest of the parties

in the proposed 160 acres spacing unit for this well.

2. Target Formations

This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codeli/Niobrara formations.

3. Surface and Bottom Hole Locations
Surface Location: 442 FSL, 1018 FWL, Section 10, T5N, RB5N

Bottom Hole Location: 100" FSL, 100" FWL, Section 10, T5N, R65W

4 Anticipated Spud Date
Third Quarter 2011
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codeli/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objection to this
proposal, please sc indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy to
the undersigned at your earfiest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated sc the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this weli.

A formal well proposal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 should you have any questions.
Yours truly,

MATRIX ENERGY LLC
! ) ﬁ}w?}
/ eI

Dan L. Schwartz .-

Co-Manager Q

Encl.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy. LLC of its
intention to drill and operate the Kuette! 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TSN, RE5W. 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty {20} day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Noble Energy, Inc.

By:
Bate:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20} days from your receipt of this notice
tc object fo this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objection to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy to
the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Matrix’s proposed AFE and JOA wili be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please fee!
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 should you have any guestions.

Yours truly,

MATRIX ENERGY,
J

2 7
Dan L. 8chwa
Co-Manager

Enel.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drill and operate the Kuettel 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TSN, RB5W, 6th P.M. Weid
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Andele Enegy, LLC

By:
Datea:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this
notice to object (o this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an
objection within the established time period, the propocsed 160 acre spacing unit for the
Codell/Niobrara formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no
objection to this proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and
returning one copy to the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cooperation in this
matter is greatly appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this
well,

A formal well proposal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at 870-282-1211 should you have any questions.
Yours truly,
M%;NERG%
Dan L,(’Schwartz -
Co-Manager

Enci.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 3184 e, Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Cemmission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drill and operate the Kuettel 14-10-25 well in Section 10, T5N, RB5W, 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorade and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Billiken Resources, LLC Taku Resources LLC

By: By:

Date: Date:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice ar enter an objection
within the established time period, the propesed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codeli/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objection to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy to
the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this weil,

A formal well proposal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 should you have any questions.

Yours truly,

MAZRIX ENERGY,

iz

Dan L. Schwartz
Co-Manager

E£ncl.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Qi and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drilt and operate the Kuettel 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TSN, RE5W, 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Eclipse Energy, LILC

Date:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 180 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objection to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy to
the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well propesal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 should you have any guestions.
Yaours truly,

Mﬁ;[i N?GY;

Dan L. Schwartz
Co-Manager

Encl.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.¢., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Ol and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drili and operate the Kuettel 14-10-24 well in Section 10, TSN, RE5W. 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Clayton Hartman

By:
Date:
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MATRIX ENERGY, LLC

P.O. Box 271309
Ft. Collins, CO 80527
Phone: 976-282-1211
Fax: 970- 282-1233

June 1, 2011

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

Charles King
827 10" Street
Greeley, CO 80631

RE:  Notice of 318A.e Well Proposal
Codell/Niobrara — (New) Wel!
Well Name: Kuettel 14-10-25
Section 14, T5N, R65W
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. King:

Matrix Energy, LLC (“Matrix") intends to propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant
to paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation
Commission (‘COGCC"). :

Additionai information for this well:

1. Welibore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit well be comprised of the SWY%SWY% of Section 16, SEWSEY: of

Section 9, NWYiINW Y of Section 15 and the NEVANEY of Section 16 in TSN, RE5W as depicted
on the enclosed plat. The working interest attributable to the Codell/Niobrara formations in the
contributing 40 acre quarter-quarter section well be utilized to determine the interest of the parties
in the proposed 160 acres spacing unit for this well.

2. Target Formations

This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Nicbrars formations,

3 Surface and Botiom Hole Locations
Surface Location: 442 FSL, 1016° FWL, Section 10, TBN, RE65N
Bottom Hole Location: 100 FSL, 100' FWL, Section 10, TSN, R65W

4, Anticipated Spud Date
Third Quarter 2011
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Nicbrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objection {o this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and retuming one copy to
the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 shouid you have any questions.

Yours truly,

MATRIX ENERGY,

Encl.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Ruie 318A.e., Order 1TR-100 of the Celorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drill and operate the Kuettel 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TEN, R65W, 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

By:
Date:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule. you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond o this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objection to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning cne copy to
the undersigned at your eariiest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this weil,

A formal well proposal, including Matrix’'s proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 should you have any questions.

Yours truly,

MATRIX ENERGY,

Dan L. Schwartz'
Co-Manager

Encl

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its

intention te drill and operate the Kuettel 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TSN, RB5W, 6th P.M. Weld

County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day writien
notice requirement as provided by said ruje.

L.J Schwartz Trust

By:
Date:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice ar enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objecticn to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy to
the undersigned at your eariiest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at 870-282-1211 should you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Dan L. Schwartz (
Co-Manager -

Encl.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Qil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drill and operate the Kuettel 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TEN, RE5W, 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20} day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Paragon Investment Group LLC

By:
Date:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. in the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shali be established. However, should you have no objection to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning cne copy to
the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cocperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this well,

A formal well preposal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA wil! be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at §70-282-1211 should you have any questions.

Yours truiy,

MATIRIX ENERGY 1y

2. )
Dan L. Schw
Co-Manager

Enci.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Qil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drill and operate the Kuette! 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TSN, R65W, 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty {20) day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

RT Energy, LLC

By:
Date:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period. the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Niobrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have no objection to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy to
the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

A formal well proposal, including Matrix’s proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please fael
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 should you have any guestions.

Yours truly,

MATRIX ENERGY, L

S

Dan L. Schwartz
Co-Manager

Encl.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A.e., Order 1R-100 of the Coiorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC ofits
intention to drill and operate the Kuette! 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TSN, RE5W, 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written
notice requirement as provided by said rule.

Barry Snyder

By:
Date:
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Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an chjection
within the established time period, the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the Codell/Nicbrara
formation set forth herein shall be established. However, should you have na objection to this
proposal, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy to
the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated so the Matrix may timely continue the permitting process for this well,

A formal well propesal, including Matrix's proposed AFE and JOA will be forthcoming under
separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this oroposal. Please feal
free to contact me at 970-282-1211 should you have any questions.

Yours truly,

MATRIX ENERGY14.C

Danr L. Schwartz /
Co-Manager

£ncl.

Pursuant to the paragraph 6 of Rule 318A e., Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission, the undersigned has received notice from Matrix Energy, LLC of its
intention to drill and operate the Kuettel 14-10-25 well in Section 10, TSN, R65W. 6th P.M. Weld
County, Colorado and the undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written
rotice requirement as provided by said rule.

Viking Production, LLC

By:
Date:
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RLL: KUETTEL 14-10-25 YO BE LOCATED 443 FSL AND 1016' FWL IN SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 65 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M. ]
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